Share-based payments   (3.9 )
Goodwill amortisation   1.0
Leases   (3.5 )

Profit before tax   203.9
Taxation:
Taxation in accordance with IFRS   (69.1 )

Profit for the financial period as reported under I FRS   134.8

Signet Group plc   Annual Report & Accounts year ended 28 January 2006 101

Notes to the accounts (continued)

(c) Effect of IFRS adoption on the balance sheet

   As at 29 January 2005   As at 31 January 2004

Previous
GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
£m

Re-
classification

£m
IFRS

£m

Previous
GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
£m

Re-
classification

£m
IFRS

£m   Notes

Assets:
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   15.2   1.0   1.2   17.4   16.8   –   1.4   18.2   30(a) (ii)
Property, plant and
equipment   226.8   0.1   (1.2 )   225.7   202.8   0.5   (1.4 )   201.9   30(a) (v)
Other receivables   –   11.6   11.6   –   –   11.6   11.6
Retirement benefit
asset   –   –   –   –   1.2   –   0.5   1.7
Deferred tax assets   4.3   11.0   0.6   15.9   26.9   9.9   (0.5 )   36.3   30(a) (iv)

   246.3   12.1   12.2   270.6   247.7   10.4   11.6   269.7

Current assets
Inventories   578.3   (0.4 )   –   577.9   541.5   (0.4 )   –   541.1   30(a) (vi)
Trade and other
receivables   371.0   –   (11.6 )   359.4   338.3   –   (11.6 )   326.7
Cash and cash
equivalents   102.4   –   –   102.4   128.0   –   –   128.0

   1,051.7   (0.4 )   (11.6 )   1,039.7   1,007.8   (0.4 )   (11.6 )   995.8

Total assets   1,298.0   11.7   0.6   1,310.3   1,255.5   10.0   –   1,265.5

Liabilities:
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings   (53.1 )   –   –   (53.1 )   (59.3 )   –   –   (59.3 )
Trade and other
payables   (167.1 )   3.8   –   (163.3 )   (176.0 )   4.1   –   (171.9 )   30(a) (vi)
Deferred income   (42.1 )   (11.4 )   –   (53.5 )   (38.8 )   (9.7 )   –   (48.5 )   30(a) (vi)
Dividend payable   (45.5 )   45.5   –   –   (37.3 )   37.3   –   –   30(a) (iii)
Current tax   (43.8 )   –   –   (43.8 )   (54.2 )   –   –   (54.2 )

   (351.6 )   37.9   –   (313.7 )   (365.6 )   31.7   –   (333.9 )

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans   (132.8 )   –   –   (132.8 )   (146.2 )   –   –   (146.2 )
Trade and other
payables   (12.3 )   (15.9 )   –   (28.2 )   (11.0 )   (15.2 )   –   (26.2 )   30(a) (v)
Deferred income   (55.1 )   (1.1 )   –   (56.2 )   (51.4 )   (1.2 )   –   (52.6 )   30(a) (iv)
Provisions   (5.8 )   –   –   (5.8 )   (6.4 )   –   –   (6.4 )
Retirement benefit
obligation   (1.3 )   –   (0.6 )   (1.9 )   –   –   –   –

   (207.3 )   (17.0 )   (0.6 )   (224.9 )   (215.0 )   (16.4 )   –   (231.4 )

Total liabilities   (558.9 )   20.9   (0.6 )   (538.6 )   (580.6 )   15.3   –   (565.3 )

Net assets   739.1   32.6   –   771.7   674.9   25.3   –   700.2

Equity:
Capital and reserves
attributable to equity
shareholders
Called up share capital   8.7   –   –   8.7   8.6   –   –   8.6
Share premium   68.0   –   –   68.0   60.7   –   –   60.7
Other reserves   160.2   (7.9 )   (13.7 )   138.6   145.3   –   –   145.3
Retained earnings   502.2   40.5   13.7   556.4   460.3   25.3   –   485.6

Total equity   739.1   32.6   –   771.7   674.9   25.3   –   700.2

102  Signet Group plc   Annual Report & Accounts year ended 28 January 2006

(d) Effect of IFRS adoption on the income statement  for the period ended 29 January 2005

(e) Effect of IFRS adoption on the cash flow statem ent for the period ended 29 January 2005
Under UK GAAP, short tem deposits with a maturity of less than three months were excluded from the definition of cash in the
cash flow statement. Such deposits are re-classified as cash and cash equivalents under IFRS. Bank overdrafts are excluded
from cash and cash equivalents under IFRS where there is no legal right of set-off against bank deposits.

[…]

31. Summary of differences between IFRS and US gene rally accepted accounting principles
The Group’s consolidated accounts are prepared in accordance with IFRS, which differ in certain respects from generally
accepted accounting principles in the United States (“US GAAP”). Differences which have a significant effect on the consolidated
net profit and shareholders’ funds of the Group are set out below. While this is not a comprehensive summary of all differences
between IFRS and US GAAP, other differences would not have a significant effect on the consolidated net profit or shareholders’
funds of the Group.

The differences have been shown as gross of tax with the related taxation shown separately.

Cost of sales
Under IFRS, selling costs have been included in cost of sales. Under US GAAP, gross profit is determined before deducting
selling costs, as they are not included in cost of sales. Selling costs which have been included under IFRS for the 52 weeks ended
28 January 2006 were £416.7 million (52 weeks ended 29 January 2005: £360.3 million).

Previous
GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
£m

Re-
classification

£m
IFRS

£m   Notes

Sales   1,614.4   (0.4 )   1.5   1,615.5
Cost of sales   (1,329.6 )   (2.1 )   (40.1 )   (1,371.8 )   30(a) (ii)

Gross profit   284.8   (2.5 )   (38.6 )   243.7
Administrative expenses   (65.9 )   (3.9 )   –   (69.8 )   30(a) (i)
Other operating income   –   –   38.6   38.6

Operating profit   218.9   (6.4 )   –   212.5
Financing costs   (8.6 )   –   –   (8.6 )

Profit before tax   210.3   (6.4 )   –   203.9
Taxation   (69.1 )   –   –   (69.1 )

Profit for the financial period   141.2   (6.4 )   –   134.8

Earnings per share – basic   8.2 p   7.8 p
Earnings per share – diluted   8.1 p   7.8 p

Signet Group plc   Annual Report & Accounts year ended 28 January 2006 103

Notes to the accounts (continued)

Goodwill
Prior to the adoption of IFRS, the Group applied UK GAAP FRS 10 ‘Goodwill and intangible assets’ in respect of acquisitions
since 1 February 1998, amortising goodwill by equal annual instalments over its estimated useful life, normally 20 years. Under